

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

Chapter 370.

AN ACT to incorporate the "Sowadabscook Corporation" in Hampden.

Approved March 28, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Albert G. Brown his Corporators, associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the "Sowadabscook Corporate name. Corporation" for the purpose of manufacturing vending and dealing in paper, paper hangings books, and printingand transacting all business connected therewith in the town of Hampden, and said corporation may erect such mills dams, works, machines and buildings, on their own land, as may be necessary for the purpose of carrying on said business-and said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties Powers and duand requirements expressed in the several Acts in this State, defining the general powers and duties of corporations; and may take and hold personal and real estate to an amount not exceeding in the whole at any one time, Capital Stock,---the value of one hundred thousand dollars.

Chapter 371.

AN ACT to incorporate the New York and Phipsburg Granite Company.

Approved March 28, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of SECTION 1. Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That S. D. Corporators. Reed, J. Richardson, Tho's W. Storrow, N. T. Eldridge, Patrick Firn, Joseph Bartlett, James Hatch, Jonathan G. Tifft, J. Pierce, and their associates successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name

465

ties

Capital Stock,-

Corporate name. of the New York and Phipsburg Granite Company, for the purpose of quarrying getting out preparing, transporting and shipping granite and erecting wharves and machinery on their own land in the town of Phipsburg and also of engaging in such branches of trade and business as may be necessarily and usually connected therewith and for Powers and du- these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts now in force in this State defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations and may take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time in the whole the value of one hundred thousand dollars to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Chapter 372.

AN ACT dividing the town of Hermon into sections or divisions, for the purpose of assessing taxes on the same.

Approved March 28, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of SECTION 1. Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the town of Hermon, in the County of Penobscot, be, and the same is hereby divided into the following sections, or divisions, for the purpose of assessing taxes on the same, and agreeable to the plan of said town submitted with the petition of said Hermon, to wit, all lands included between Hermon and Hampden line, and the Hermon and Carmel line, and on the southerly side of the Carmel County road, and the Hampden road, as designated on the plan, shall constitute the South Division. All lands included south west the Avenue road, north the Billings road, and north the Carmel County road and within the west line of Hermon, shall constitute the North Division. All lands included between

Boundaries of South Divison.

North Division.